The discount rate applied by the actuary at December 31, 2016 is 1.80% (December 31, 2015 is 1.705%),
which is based on the expected market yield of the Exchange’s investment portfolio. The undiscounted
provision balance at December 31, 2016 is $6,996,000 for Professional liability (December 31, 2015 is
$3,071,000) and $340,000 for Trust Safety (December 31, 2015 is $180,000).

Actuarial analysis

The process of determining actuarial liabilities necessarily involves the risk that actual results may vary from
assumed results. The risk varies in proportion to the length of period covered by each assumption and the
potential volatility of the actual results.

The provision for incurred but not reported claims has been estimated for the period using actuarial methods
and is based on expected claims development patterns and expected losses.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below is based on a change in assumption while holding all other conditions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.
The table below provides the impact on net income of the most significant assumption changes.

Assumption Income impact
December 31, 2016

$

Income impact
December 31, 2015

$

10% increase in incurred but not reported claims (570,000) (353,000)
10% decrease in incurred but not reported claims 570,000 353,000
1% increase in discount rate impact on claims provision 361,000 141,000
1% decrease in discount rate impact on claims provision (323,000) (145,000)
1% increase in interest rate impact on bond values (637,000) (483,000)
1% decrease in interest rate impact on bond values 637,000 483,000

6 Related party transactions

During the year the Exchange paid the Association $200,000 (2015 - $200,000) for management fees. The
Association provides and performs certain management, claims management and administrative duties and
services to the Exchange as outlined within a Management Agreement. The Association paid the Exchange
$4,100,000 (2015 - $4,100,000) for insurance premiums of which $2,050,000 was recorded as income during
the year with the balance of $2,050,000 recorded as unearned premiums.

The Exchange is governed by the Advisory Board whose members include lawyers drawn from law firms